For the nine months ended
September 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

New
Revenue

Standard
Adjustment  As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

New
Revenue

Standard
Adjustment  As Restated

Interest income $ 2,451 $ 5,720 $ 8,171 $ 5,018 $ 13,893 $ 18,911
Refunds to Participants (730) (5,720) (6,450) (1,145) (13,893) (15,038)

THE DEPOSITORY TRUST COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 AND 2017

-7-

Retirement benefits. On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2017-07, Compensation: Retirement Benefits under
the retrospective method of adoption. See Note 3 for additional information.

Impacts to previously reported results

The impact of the new retirement benefits standard on the Company's previously reported results for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2017 follows (in thousands):

For the three months ended
September 30, 2017

For the nine months ended
September 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

New
Retirement

Benefits
Standard

Adjustment  As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

New
Retirement

Benefits
Standard

Adjustment  As Restated

Employee compensation
   and related benefits $ 36,787 $ (272) $ 36,515 $ 115,339 $ (816) $ 114,523

Interest expense 1,697 (2,239) (542) — (6,715) (6,715)
Other non-operating
   income — 1,967 1,967 — 5,899 5,899

Restricted cash. As a result of the adoption of ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows: Restricted Cash under the full
retrospective method of adoption, (see Note 3), the Company has reported the cash and cash equivalents related to Participants'
Fund cash deposits and Other Participants' assets within the beginning and ending balances of Cash and cash equivalents,
Participants' Fund cash deposits, Other Participants' assets.

A reconciliation of Cash and cash equivalents, Participants' Fund cash deposits, Cash in Other Participants' assets, reported
within the Condensed Statements of Financial Condition that sum to the total of the same such amounts shown on the